

The following documentation is an electronicallysubmitted vendor response to an advertised solicitation from the *West Virginia Purchasing Bulletin* within the Vendor Self-Service portal at *wvOASIS.gov*. As part of the State of West Virginia's procurement process, and to maintain the transparency of the bid-opening process, this documentation submitted online is publicly posted by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at *WVPurchasing.gov* with any other vendor responses to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing Division in hard copy format.

WOASIS	Jump to: FORMS 💁 Go 🕼 Home 🄑 Personalize 🚯 Accessibility 🛜 App Help 🌾 About
Velcome, Lu Anne Cottrill	Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable Accounts Payable
Solicitation Response(SR) Dept: 0310 ID: ESR12061600000002557 Ver.: 1 Fun	action: New Phase: Final Modified by batch , 12/06/2016
Header @ 1	
	⊟ List \/iew
General Information Contact Default Values Discount Document Inform	ation
Procurement Folder: 254331	SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order	SO Dept: 0310
Vendor ID: 000000209976	SO Doc ID: DNR1700000014
Legal Name: LITMAN EXCAVATING INC	Published Date: 11/28/16
Alias/DBA:	Close Date: 12/6/16
Total Bid: \$185,590.60	Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: 12/06/2016	Status: Closed
Response Time: 11:27	Solicitation Description: Addendum No.03 North Bend S P Campground Improvement Project
	Total of Header Attachments: 1
	Total of All Attachments: 1



Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# State of West Virginia Solicitation Response

	Proc Folder: 254331 Solicitation Description: Addendum No.03 North Bend S P Campground Improvement Project Proc Type: Central Purchase Order				
Date issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation	Response	Version	
	2016-12-06 13:30:00	SR	0310 ESR1206160000002557	1	

# VENDOR

00000209976

LITMAN EXCAVATING INC

Solicitation Nu	ımber:	CRFQ	0310	DNR1700000014			
Total Bid :	\$185,59	0.60		Response Date:	2016-12-06	Response Time:	11:27:42
-							

Comments:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER				
Guy Nisbet				
(304) 558-2596 guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov				
	FEIN #	DATE		
All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this s	All affare subject to all terms and conditions contained in this calisitation			

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	Campground Improvements	0.00000			\$185,590.60
Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification		Model #	
72121100					
Extended Dea	scription : Campground Improven	nents			

### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

**Instructions:** Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

#### Addendum Numbers Received:

1

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[ ]	Addendum No. 1	[	]	Addendum No. 6
	Addendum No. 2	[	]	Addendum No. 7
[1]	Addendum No. 3	[	]	Addendum No. 8
[ ]	Addendum No. 4	[	]	Addendum No. 9
[]	Addendum No. 5	[	]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Company Authorized Signature

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

DONIM (Name, Title) (Printed Name and Title) 8.31 (Address) (Phone Number) / (Fax Number) (email address)

**CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE:** By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

(Company)

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

(Date)

(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 09/09/2016

Bond No.: 11050-BB-WV

Agency\_\_\_\_ REQ.P.O#\_

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned	d, Litman Excavating, Inc.
of 836 1st, Street, New Martinsville, WV 26155	, as Principal, and First Surety Corporation
of 179 Summers St. Suite 307	on organized and existing under the laws of the State of
West Virginia with its principal office in the City of Charleston	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5 % of Bid Amount	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs,	administrators, executors, successors and assigns.

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for North Bend State Park Campground Improvements

NOW THEREFORE,

(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or

(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this <sup>29th</sup> day of November \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20<sup>16</sup>.

**Principal Seal** 

Surety Seal

(Name of Principal)

Litman Excavating Inc.

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



# FIRST SURETY CORPORATION

300 Sumers Street, Suite 970 Charleston, WV 25301 304-720-1985

N.		

# **Power of Attorney**

**No.** 11050

This Power of Attorney must have original corporate seal to be valid.

Know all men by these presents: That First Surety Corperation, a corporation of the State of WestVirginia, Having its principal office in the City of Charleston, West Virginia, pursuant to the following Resolution, which was adopted by the Board of Directors of the said Company on 10th day of February, 2006, to wit:

RESOLVED, That the following Rules shall govern the execution for the Company of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof:

- 1) That the President, Treasurer, Secretary or any Attorney-in-Fact, may execute for and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof, the same to be attested when necessary by the Corporate Secretary, or any Assistant Corporate Secretary, and the seal of the Company affixed thereto, and that the President may appoint and authorize any other Officer (elected or appointed) of the Company, and Attorney-in-Fact to so execute or attest to the execution of all such writings on behalf of the Company and to affix the seal of the Company thereto.
- 2) Any such writing executed in accordance with these Rules shall be as binding upon the Company in any case as though signed by the President and attested to by the Corporate Secretary.
- 3) The signature of the President, Treasurer, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted pursuant to this Resolution, and the signature of a facsimile to any certificate of any such power, and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company.
- 4) Such other Officers of the Company, and Attorneys-in-Fact shall have authority to certify or verify copies of this Resolution, the By-Laws of the Company, and any affidavit or record of the Company necessary to the discharge of their duties.

#### Does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint

ROBERT J. KENNEY and C. DAVID THOMAS each individually, its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf, and as its act and deed any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof in penalties not exceeding ONE MILLION DOLLARS(\$1,000,000.00) each, and the execution of such writings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office.

100

)ss. CHARLESTON

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Robert J. Kenney, President, has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the corporate seal of FIRST SURETY CORPORATION the 12th day of May 2009.

FIRST SURETY CORPORATION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

#### COUNTY OF KANAWHA

SEAL

On this 12th day of May 2009, before me, a Notary Public of the State of West Virginia, came Robert J. Kenney, President of **FIRST SURETY CORPORATION** to me personally known to be the individual and officer who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged that he executed the same, and the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company; that the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed by the authority and direction of the said corporation, and the Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument, is now in force.

Robert J. Kenney, President

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at the City of Charleston the day and year first above written.



WHENDS.

Notary Public

I, the undersigned, Secretary or Assistant Secretary of FIRST SURETYCORPORATION, do hereby certify that the origional POWER OF ATTORNEY of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Secretary or Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of the Corporation, this 29th day of November 2016.

SEAL

Timothy Maddox or Secretary

Carolyn S. Young Assistant Secretary

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:
Vendor's Name: Litman Excavating INC.
Authorized Signature: Robert B Tile Date: 12-10-10
State of West Virginia
County of Wetzel, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 6 day of Alecember, 20/6.
My Commission expires $May 17$ , 20 <u>20</u> .
AFFIX SEAL HERE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC DANA MARTIN 606 NORTH MAIN STREET 606 NORTH MAIN STREET
NEW MARTINSVILLE. WV 26155 NEW MARTINSVILLE. WV 26155 My Commission Expires May 17, 2020



## State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

\_\_, TO-WIT: COUNTY OF

, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

 I am an employee of <u>Litman Excavating</u>, <u>INC</u>; and, (Company Name)
I do hereby attest that <u>Litman Excavating</u>, <u>INC</u>. (Company Name)

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with **West Virginia Code** §21-1D.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Printed Name: Signature: Title: Company Name: Id-Date: Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of By Commission expires 2020 OF WEST VIRGINIA (Seal) OTARY PUBLIC DANA MARTIN 606 NORTH MAIN STREET (Notary Public) NEW MARTINSVILLE, WV 26155 Commission Expires May H THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. **BID SHALL RESULT IN DISOUALIFICATION OF THE BID.** 

Rev. August 1, 2015

### ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:	Litman Excavating, INC.	
Contractor's License	e No. wv- 02.3019	

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a Award Document.

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

**2.1.DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY:** Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

**3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT:** Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the public authority shall be the West Virginia Purchasing Division. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the public authority shall be the agency issuing the contract. The report shall include:

(1) Information to show that the education and training service to the requirements of West Virginia Code § 21-1D-5 was provided;

Revised 09/09/2016

# Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name:

Litman Excavating, NC.



Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the project.

License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.
WV012114
WV 036597
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Attach additional pages if necessary

Revised 09/09/2016

issued in accordance with the purchasing division. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

All references in the Project Manual, Drawings, and Plans to brand or manufacturer specific items are included only to establish a quality level for materials, products or equipment provided to fulfill the Contract, and thus should be considered to be followed by the words, "or Equal".

- 10. FACILITIES ACCESS: Performance of Contract Services may require access cards and/or keys to gain entrance to Agency's facilities. In the event that access cards and/or keys are required:
  - **10.1** Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards and/or keys to perform service.
  - **10.2** Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
  - 10.3 Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
  - **10.4** Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
  - 10.5 Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

### **11. MISCELLANEOUS:**

11.1 Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	Cheryl Zambori
Telephone Number	: (304)455-2736
Fax Number:	(304) 455-3534
Email Address:	.Zambori @ litmanerkavating, com
	$\bigcirc$

### EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE

North Bend State Park Campground Improvements

Name of Vendor:	Litman Excavating, INC.
Address of Vendor:	836 1St Street New Martinsville, WV 26155
Phone Number of Vendor:	(304) 455-2736
WV Contractors License No.	WV023019

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to vendors, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

### **Total Bid Amount**

The Total Bid Amount shall consist of campground improvements at North Bend State Park as detailed by the contract documents. The total of all items shall be summarized as the Total Bid Amount in the space indicated below.

**Total Base Bid:** Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, *written in numbers*.

**Total Base Bid:** Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, *written in words*.

15,540,0

One hundred eighty five thousan five hundred ninety dullars "Durty